Before Starting the Equipment
  1.  Check the pump at the coupling for proper alignment of the driver
or motor.
  2.  Ensure that the gland plate nuts/bolts are securely tightened according
to the pump manual instructions, and that all screws are securely
fastened.
  3.  Complete the assembly of the pump, and turn the shaft (by hand if
possible) to ensure free rotation.

Installation, Operation & Maintenance Instructions
PAGE 5
Ordering Information
  1.  Cartridge seal size = solid shaft or sleeve outside diameter (OD).
  2.  Select arrangement.
  3.  Determine whether standard or enlarged seal chamber configuration
is required.
  4.  Choose seal drawing number from chart below.
  5.  For other material combinations or size considerations, consult
the local John Crane representative.
Materials of Construction
Primary Ring                             Carbon Graphite or
                                                  Resin Impregnated Carbon
Mating Ring                               Silicon Carbide
Cartridge Hardware                    316 Stainless Steel
Secondary Seal                          Fluoroelastomer
Operating Limits
Pressure:                                   Up to 400 psi(g)/27 bar(g)
Temperature:                              -20˚F to 400˚F/-29˚C to 204˚C
Speed:                                        Up to 5000 fpm/25 m/s
Type 5611/5611Q Cartridge Drawing Numbers
Standard Bore Layouts
                                                   5611                                 5611Q
            1.000                         H-SP-39551                      H-SP-39552
            1.125                         H-SP-37337                      H-SP-37345
            1.250                         H-SP-39562                      H-SP-39563
            1.375                         H-SP-37338                      H-SP-37346
            1.500                         H-SP-39572                      H-SP-39573
            1.625                         H-SP-39582                      H-SP-39583
            1.750                         H-SP-37339                      H-SP-37347
            1.875                         H-SP-37340                      H-SP-37348
            2.000                         H-SP-39592                      H-SP-39593
            2.125                         H-SP-37341                      H-SP-37349
            2.250                         H-SP-39602                      H-SP-39603
            2.375                         H-SP-39612                      H-SP-39613
            2.500                         H-SP-37342                      H-SP-37350
            2.625                         H-SP-37343                      H-SP-37351
            2.750                         H-SP-37344                      H-SP-37352
            2.875                         H-SP-39622                      H-SP-39623
            3.000                         H-SP-39632                      H-SP-39633
            3.125                         H-SP-41628                      H-SP-41629
            3.250                         H-SP-41633                      H-SP-41634
            3.375                         H-SP-41639                      H-SP-41640
            3.500                         H-SP-41644                      H-SP-41645
            3.625                         H-SP-41649                      H-SP-41650